



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:; Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DMJ.28/2020 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Sanjib Tamuli.

Respondent : 1. The SPIO/Secretary, Jonai SS Ltd, Jonai, Distt.

: 29-10-2021

Dhemaji, Assam, PIN Code 787060.

2. The SPIO/Secretary, Pachim Jonai SS Ltd, Telam,

Jonai, Distt. Dhemaji, Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam.

ORDER 29-10-2021

- The appellant Shri Sanjib Tamuli is absent. But the Commission however has received a letter from Shri Sanjib Tamuli on 27.10.2021, informing that he has already received the informations sought for. He has also enclosed photocopy of an acknowledgement receipt duly signed by him as well as by the Secretary, Jonai SS Ltd., and the Secretary Pachim Jonai SS Ltd.
- 2. Shri Ajit Kutum. SPIO and Superintendent, FCS & CA, Department, Jonai is present. Shri Jyotish Doley, Secretary, Jonai SS Ltd, Jonai, Distt. Dhemaji, Assam, and Smti Sunita Doley, Secretary, Pachim Jonai SS Ltd, Telam, Jonai, Distt. Dhemaji, Assam are also present. The SPIO, Shri Ajit Kutum also submitted a photocopies of a letter No. JS.5/Pt-1/2019-20 dated 26.04.2021 written to the Commission informing that the appellant Shi Sanjib Tamuli had been furnished the informations sought and that Shri Sanjib Tamuli had also provided an acknowledgement letter duly signed. Copies of the said acknowledgement letter duly signed by the appellant Shri Sanjib Tamuli have been also enclosed. While the SPIO's letter to the Commission was written on 26.04.2021, he also submitted photocopy of covering letter sent by e-mail to the Commission on that particular date, which appears to have been missing during the pandemic period.
- 3. Considering that the appellant has received the informations sought for and that both parties have submitted copies of the acknowledgement receipt of the said informations, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 29-10-2021

Memo No. SIC/DMJ.28/2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Secretary, Jonai SS Ltd, Jonai, Distt. Dhemaji, Assam, PIN Code 787060, for information.
- 2. The SPIO/Secretary, Pachim Jonai SS Ltd, Telam, Jonai, Distt. Dhemaji, Assam, for information.
- 3. First Appellate Authority/ The Sub Divisional Officer (Civil), Food, Civil Supplies & Cosumer Affairs, Jonai, Distt. Dhemaji, Assam, PIN Code 787076, Assam for information.
- 4. The petitioner, Shri Sanjib Tamuli, S/o- Jogeswar Tamuli, Vill. Tanganapara Ahom Gaon, P.O. Jamuguri Pachali, PIN Code 787057, P.S. & Distt Assam, for information.
- 5. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 6. Office File
- 7. Order Book

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission